TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication, Computing, Electronics and Control
Vol. 18, No. 2, April 2020, pp. 649~660
ISSN: 1693-6930, accredited First Grade by Kemenristekdikti, Decree No: 21/E/KPT/2018
DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v18i2. 14843  649
Journal homepage: http://journal.uad.ac.id/index.php/TELKOMNIKA
A performance of radio frequency and signal strength of LoRa
with BME280 sensor
Puput Dani Prasetyo Adi1, Akio Kitagawa2

[4] Lauridsen Mads, Nguyen Huan Cong, Vejlgaard Benny, Kovacs Istvan, Mogensen Preben Elgaard, Sørensen Mads,
"Coverage comparison of GPRS, NB-IoT, LoRa, and SigFox in a 7800 km2 area," Aalborg Universitet, 2017 IEEE
85th Vehicular Technology Conference (VTC Spring), 2017. DOI: 10.1109/VTCSpring.2017.8108182.
[5] Kim D. H., Lee E. K., Kim J., "Experiencing LoRa Network Establishment on a Smart Energy Campus Testbed,"
Sustainability, vol. 11, no. 7, 2019. DOI: 10.3390/su11071917.
[6] Bin Ge, Kai Wang, Jianghong Han, and Bao Zhao, "Improved RSSI Positioning Algorithm for Coal Mine
Underground Locomotive," Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering, vol. 2015, no. 3, pp. 1-8, 2015.
[7] Dimitrios Loukatos, Ioannis Manolopoulos, Evangelia-Sofia Arvaniti, Kostas G. Arvanitis, Nick A. Sigrimis,
"Experimental Testbed for Monitoring the Energy Requirements of LPWAN Equipped Sensor Nodes,"
ScienceDirect, IFAC PapersOnLine, vol. 51, no. 17, pp. 309-313, 2018.
[8] P. P. Ray, “A survey on Internet of Things architectures,” Journal of King Saud University–Computer and
Information Sciences, ScienceDirect, vol. 30, no. 3, 2018. DOI: 10.1016/j.jksuci.2016.10.003.
[9] Puput Dani Prasetyo Adi and Akio Kitagawa, “Performance Evaluation WPAN of RN-42 Bluetooth based
(802.15.1) for Sending the Multi-Sensor LM35 Data Temperature and RaspBerry Pi 3 Model B for the Database
and Internet Gateway,” International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications(IJACSA), vol. 9, no.
12, 2018. DOI: 10.14569/IJACSA.2018.091285.
                ISSN: 1693-6930
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control, Vol. 18, No. 2, April 2020:  649 - 660
660
[10] Yonghua Song, Jin Lin, Ming Tang, Shufeng Dong, “An Internet of Energy Based on Wireless LPWAN,”
ScienceDirect, Engineering Journals, 2017. DOI: 10.1016/J.ENG.2017.04.011.
[11] Puput Dani Prasetyo Adi and Akio Kitagawa, “ZigBee Radio Frequency (RF) Performance on Raspberry Pi 3 for
Internet of Things (IoT) based Blood Pressure Sensors Monitoring,” International Journal of Advanced Computer
Science and Applications(IJACSA), vol. 10, no. 5, 2019. DOI: 10.14569/IJACSA.2019.0100504.
[12] Puput Dani Prasetyo Adi and Akio Kitagawa, “Quality of Service and Power Consumption Optimization on
the IEEE 802.15.4 Pulse Sensor Node based on Internet of Things,” International Journal of Advanced Computer
Science and Applications(IJACSA), vol. 10, no. 5, 2019. DOI: 10.14569/IJACSA.2019.0100518.
[13] Muhammad Niswar, Amil Ahmad Ilham, Elyas Palantei, Rhiza S.Sadjad, Andani Ahmad, Ansar Suyuti, Indrabayu,
Zaenab Muslimin,Tadjuddin Waris, Puput Dani Prasetyo Adi, “Performance evaluation of ZigBee-based wireless
sensor network for monitoring patients' pulse status,” 2013 International Conference on Information Technology
and Electrical Engineering (ICITEE), 2013. DOI: doi/10.1109/ICITEED.2013.6676255.
[14] Wongeun Choi, Yoon-Seop Chang, Yeonuk Jung and Junkeun Song, “Low-Power LoRa Signal-Based Outdoor
Positioning Using Fingerprint Algorithm,” International Journal of Geo-Information, MDPI, vol. 7, no. 11, 2018,
DOI: 10.3390/ijgi7110440.
[15] Li Shengyang, Usman Raza, and Khan Aftab, “How Agile is the Adaptive Data Rate Mechanism of LoRaWAN?,”
IEEE Globecom 2018 Abu Dhabi, UAE, 2018. DOI : 10.1109/GLOCOM.2018.8647469.
[16] Sergio Barrachina-Muñoz, Boris Bellalta, Toni Adame, Albert Bel, "Multi-hop communication in the uplink for
LPWANs," Computer Networks, vol. 123, pp. 153-168, 2017. DOI: 10.1016/j.comnet.2017.05.020.
[17] V. Fialho, F. Azevedo, “Wireless Communication Based on Chirp Signal for LoRa IoT Devices,” i-ETC:ISEL
Academic Journal of Electronics, Telecommunications and Computers, vol. 4, no. 1, 2018.
[18] Galati Gaspare, Gabriele Pavan, Francesco De Palo, “Chrip Signal and Noisy Waveforms for Solid-State
Surveillance Radars,” Aerospace, MDPI, 2017. DOI : 10.3390/aerospace4010015.
[19] Puput Dani Prasetyo Adi and Akio Kitagawa, “Performance Evaluation of E32 Long Range Radio Frequency
915 MHz based on Internet of Things and Micro Sensors Data,” International Journal of Advanced Computer
Science and Applications (IJACSA), vol. 10, no. 11, 2019. DOI: doi/10.14569/IJACSA.2019.0101106.
[20] Taoufik Bouguera, Jean-Francois Diouris, Jean-Jacques Chaillout, Randa Jaouadi and Guillaume Andrieux,
“Energy Consumption Model for Sensor Nodes Based on LoRa and LoRaWAN,” MDPI Sensor, vol. 18, no. 7,
2018. DOI: 10.3390/s18072104
[21] Dmitry Bankov, Evgeny Khorov, and Andrey Lyakhov, “On the Limits of LoRaWAN Channel Access,” 2016
International Conference on Engineering and Telecommunication (EnT), pp. 10-15, November 2016,
DOI: 10.1109/EnT.2016.011
[22] Ferran Adelantado, Xavier Vilajosana, Pere Tuset-Peiro, Borja Martinez, Joan Melià-Seguí, Thomas Watteyne,
"Understanding the Limits of LoRaWAN," IEEE Communications Magazine, vol. 55, no. 9, September 2017.
DOI: 10.1109/MCOM.2017.1600613.
[23] Martin Bor, John Vidler, Utz Roedig, “LoRa for the Internet of Things,” EWSN '16 Proceedings of the 2016
International Conference on Embedded Wireless Systems and Networks, Junction Publishing, AUT, pp. 361-366,
2016. ISBN 9780994988607.
[24] Martin Bor, Utz Roedig, "LoRa Transmission Parameter Selection," 2017 13th International Conference on
Distributed Computing in Sensor Systems (DCOSS), 2017. DOI: 10.1109/DCOSS.2017.10.
[25] Fan Wu, Taiyang Wu and Mehmet Rasit Yuce, “An Internet-of-Things (IoT) Network System for Connected
Safety and Health Monitoring Applications,” Sensor MDPI, 2019. DOI:10.3390/s19010021.
[26] Hayati,nur ;Suryanegara, Muhammad, "The IoT LoRa system design for tracking and monitoring patient with
mental disorder", 2017 IEEE International Conference on Communication, Networks and Satelite (Comnetsat),
2017. DOI: 10.1109/COMNETSAT.2017.8263587
[27] Mohammad Shahidul Islam, Mohammad Tariqul Islam, Ali F. Almutairi, Gan Kok Beng, Norbahiah Misran and
Nowshad Amin, "Monitoring of the Human Body Signal through the Internet of Things (IoT) Based LoRa Wireless
Network System," Applied Science, vol. 8, no. 9, 2019. DOI: 10.3390/app9091884.
[28] The Aloÿs Augustin, Jiazi Yi, Thomas Clausen and William Mark Townsley, “A Study of LoRa: Long Range